## RESOLUTION No. 24-2011/2012

<u>WHEREAS</u>, a public hearing was held at <u>9:00AM</u> on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2011</u>, in the office of the Grundy County Board of Supervisors and,

<u>WHEREAS</u>, There being no objections to the vacating of part of the Grundy County road right-of-way as advertised and,

WHEREAS, There being no claim for damages,

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT

That portion of 195th Street, originally established by use, all lying in Section Nineteen (19), Township Eighty-eight (88) North, Range Eighteen (18) West of the 5th P.M., Grundy County, Iowa. The intention of this road closure is to vacate the portion of public road originial with modifications more particularly described as: The east-west roadway in the East One-half of said Section 19 except the west 730 feet thereof. Easement access rights shall be granted to all existing utilities on said described road vacation to allow access to their current facilities, now and in the future, for maintenance, repair patrol, operation, and reconstruction of said facilities.

Adopted this 27th day of December , 2011.
Barbara Smith, Chainerson James Ross
By: Charles Bakker By: Mark Schildroth  By: Mark Schildroth
By: Narly Riekena
I certify that the above is an extract taken from the official proceedings of the Grundy County Board of
Supervisors at their 275 day of <u>December</u> , <u>Zoll</u> , session, and that the above is a true and correct copy of the record.
Given my hand and seal of Grundy County this 27th day of becember, 2011.
Rhonda Deters, Auditor  Seal: